COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Morthern Virginia Regional Office
13901 Crown Court
Woodbridge, VA 22193-1453
(T03) 583-3800 fax (T03) H83-3801
www.deq, virginia. gov

May 11, 2006

WARNING LETTER

Mr. Stephen Bennett RE: WL No. W2006-05-N-1010
Deputy Director of Wastewater Occoquan Forest WWTP
Prince William County Service Authority VPAOOOO7
P.O. Box 2266 Prince William

Woodbridge, VA 22195-2266
Dear Mr. Bennett;

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Northern Virginia Regional Office (NVRO), has reason to
believe that the Occoquan Forest Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) may be in violation of State Water
Control Law § 62.1-44 and the Virginia Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (VPDES) Permit regulation
9 VAC 25-31-50. A.

This letter addresses conditions at the facility named above, and also cites compliance requirements of the State
Water Control Law and Regulations. Pursuant to Va. Code § 62.1-44.15 (8a), this letter is not a case decision
under the Virginia Administrative Process Act, Va. Code § 2.2-4000 et seq. The Department requests that you
respond within 20 days of the date of this letter.

OBSERVATIONS AND LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Occoquan Forest WWTP staff submitted discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) to DEQ's NVRO including the
following relevant data results. The following describe the staff’s factual observations and identify the
applicable legal requirements.

I. Legal Requirements: Permit No. VPA0ODO7, Part I, Page 1, Section A, Number 1, states: “The
monthly concentration limit for fecal coliform is 200 n/100 ml.”

Observations: The March 2006 DMR reported a value of >1600 n /100 ml.




ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY

Va. Code § 62.1-44.23 of the State Water Control Law provides for injunction for any violation of the State
Water Control Law, any State Water Control Board rule or regulation, an order, permit condition, standard, or
any certificate requirement or provision. Va. Code § 62.1-44.15 and 62.1-44.32 provide for a civil penalty up to
$32, 500 per day of each violation of the same. In addition, Va. Code § 62.1-44.15 authorizes the State Water
Control Board to issue orders to any person to comply with the State Water Control Law and regulations,
including the imposition of a civil penalty for violations of up to $100,000. Also, Va. Code § 10.1-1186
authorizes the Director of DEQ to issue special orders to any person to comply with the State Water Control
Law and regulations, and to impose civil penalty of not more than $10,000. Va. Code § 62.1-44.32 (b) and
62.1-44.32 (c) provide for cuthe:r additional penalties.

The court has the inherent authority to enforce its injunction, and is authorized to award the Commonwealth its
attorney’s fees and costs.

FUTURE ACTIONS

After reviewing this letter, please respond in writing to DEQ within 20 days of the date of this letter detailing
actions you have taken or will be taking to ensure compliance with state law and regulations. If corrective
action will take longer than 90 days to complete, you may be asked to sign a Letter of Agreement or enter into a
Consent Order with the Department to formalize the plan and schedule. It is DEQ policy that appropriate,
timely, corrective actions undertaken in response to a Warning Letter will avoid adversarial enforcement
proceedings and the assessment of civil charges or penalties.

Please advise us if you dispute any of the observations recited herein or if there is other information of which
DEQ should be aware. In the event that discussions with staff do not lead to a satisfactory conclusion
concerning the contents of this letter, you may elect to participate in DEQ’s Process for Early Dispute
Resolution. If you complete the Process for Early Dispute Resolution and are not satisfied with the resolution,
you may request in writing that DEQ take all necessary steps to issue a case decision where appropriate. For
further information on the Process for Early Dispute Resolution, please visit the Department’s website under
“Laws & Regulations” and “DEQ Regulations™ at:
http://www.deq.virginia.gov/regulations/pdf/Process_for_Early_Dispute_Resolution_8260532.pdf or ask
the DEQ contact below. '

Please direct written materials regarding this matter to Sharon Mack. If you have questions or wish to arrange a
meeting, please contact me at (703) 583-3882 or by e-mail at smmack @deq.virginia.gov.

Sincerely, /7
]/ ;
Dé/‘fﬂm\:ﬂ (ccl_
Sharon Mack
Environmental Specialist IT

cc:  Permits/DMR File
Compliance Inspector
Compliance Auditor, Compliance Manager
Warren Brown — Occoquan Forest STP






